

No. 16-886

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK HOOKS, PETITIONER

*v.*

MARK LANGFORD

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KORT GATTERDAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARPENTER LIPPS &  
LELAND LLP  
*280 Plaza, Suite 1300  
280 North High Street  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 365-4100  
gatterdam@carpenterlipps.  
com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Table Of Authorities .....  | III         |
| Jurisdiction .....  | 1           |
| Introduction .....  | 1           |
| Statement.....  | 3           |
| A. State Proceedings .....  | 3           |
| B. Federal Proceedings.....   | 7           |
| Reasons For Denying The Petition .....  | 12          |
| I. The Jury Instructions Violated Due Process<br>By Omitting The Element Of Mens Rea<br>Entirely .....                                  | 12          |
| II. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Found That The<br>Instructional Error Was Not Harmless,<br>Under Any Applicable Standard Of Review..... | 18          |
| A. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Brecht</i><br>In Concluding The Instructional Error Was<br>Not Harmless .....                 | 19          |
| B. The Sixth Circuit Was Not Required To<br>Accord AEDPA Deference To The Ohio<br>Court Of Appeals .....                                | 22          |
| C. Even Under AEDPA, The State Court<br>Could Not Have Reasonably Found The<br>Error To Be Harmless .....                               | 28          |
| III. Summary Reversal Is Inappropriate .....  | 30          |
| Conclusion.....   | 34          |

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <b>Cases:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Boyde v. California</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....                                     | 2, 14, 16      |
| <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....                                    | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....                                      | 30             |
| <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....                                    | 27             |
| <i>California v. Roy</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 2 (1996) .....   | 20             |
| <i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 1 (2011) .....  | 30, 32, 33     |
| <i>Chapman v. California</i> ,<br>386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....                                    | 24, 25, 28     |
| <i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....          | 31             |
| <i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....                                     | 25, 26         |
| <i>Cromer v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of<br/>Akron</i> ,<br>29 N.E.3d 921 (Ohio 2015) ..... | 16             |
| <i>Davis v. Ayala</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....                                       | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Dep’t of Nat. Res. v. Ebbing</i> ,<br>28 N.E.3d 682 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) .....             | 16             |

IV

| <b>Cases:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Elonis v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .....  | 29             |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....        | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Harris v. Rivera</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 339 (1981) .....            | 32             |
| <i>Harris v. Thompson</i> ,<br>698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 57 (2008) .....           | 22             |
| <i>In re Winship</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....               | 8, 9           |
| <i>Johnson v. Williams</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013) .....      | 25, 26         |
| <i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Middleton v. McNeil</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 433 (2004) .....         | 12, 14, 22     |
| <i>Mireles v. Waco</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 9 (1991) .....               | 30             |
| <i>Mitchell v. Esparza</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 12 (2003) .....          | 20, 21         |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....        | 10, 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>O’Neal v. McAninch</i> ,<br>513 U.S. 432 (1995) .....          | 10, 19, 20, 29 |
| <i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 838 (1999) .....      | 33             |

| <b>Cases:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Parker v. Matthews</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012) .....          | 30             |
| <i>People v. Ayala</i> ,<br>6 P.3d 193 (Cal. 2000) .....             | 25             |
| <i>Presley v. Georgia</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 209 (2010) .....             | 30             |
| <i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> ,<br>442 U.S. 510 (1979) .....           | 10             |
| <i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 785 (1981) .....            | 31             |
| <i>Spears v. United States</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 261 (2009) .....        | 32             |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> ,<br>605 N.E.2d 46 (Ohio 1992) .....           | 25             |
| <i>State v. Dixon</i> ,<br>805 N.E.2d 1042 (Ohio 2004) .....         | 24             |
| <i>State v. Fisher</i> ,<br>789 N.E.2d 222 (Ohio 2003) .....         | 23             |
| <i>State v. Fontes</i> ,<br>721 N.E.2d 1037 (Ohio 2000) .....        | 24             |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> ,<br>754 N.E.2d 796 (Ohio 2001) .....        | 12             |
| <i>State v. Marcum</i> ,<br>994 N.E.2d 1 (Ohio Ct. App. 2013) .....  | 24             |
| <i>State v. Rahman</i> ,<br>492 N.E.2d 401 (Ohio 1986) .....         | 25             |
| <i>State v. Salaam</i> ,<br>47 N.E.3d 495 (Ohio Ct. App. 2015) ..... | 24             |

VI

| <b>Cases:</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) .....  | 31             |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....   | 9, 13          |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....  | 23             |
| <i>Visciotti v. Martel</i> ,<br>839 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2016) .....                                    | 33             |
| <i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 179 (2009) .....  | 3, 14, 17      |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....  | 23, 27         |
| <i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> ,<br>501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....  | 27             |
| <b>Statutes:</b>  |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....   | 1              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....  | 7              |
| Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty<br>Act, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214<br>(1996) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2901.22 .....  | 17             |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.03(A) .....   | 4              |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.03(F) .....   | 12             |
| Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2903.01-2903.05 .....   | 29             |
| Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2903.041-2903.05 .....  | 30             |

VII

| <b>Other Authorities:</b>  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| 2 Ohio Jury Instructions, Crim. § 523.03 .....                                 | 6              |
| Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court<br/>Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) ..... | 31, 33         |
| U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....  | 13             |
